
## Drinking Water Definitions and Units Description

NA: Not Applicable

ND: Not Detected

NR: Not Reported

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)

MNR: Monitoring not required, but recommended

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to maximum contaminant level goals as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL: Maximum Residual Disinfection Level: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG: Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units ( a measure of turbidity)

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an Escherichia coli (E. coli) maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.



## REGULATED INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Level Detected (Ground Water)	Highest Level Detected (Surface Water)	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
2023	Barium (ppm)	0.066	0.042	0.042 - 0.066	No	2	2	Erosion of natural deposits
2020-2022	Cyanide (ppb)	70	40	40 - 70	No	200	200	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories
2020-2022	Fluoride (ppm)	0.11	0.10	0.10 - 0.11	No	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits
2023	Nitrate (ppm)	0.50	0.45	0.21 - 0.50	No	10	10	Erosion of natural deposits

## DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCT RESULTS

YEAR	Contaminant ( Unit of Measure)	Highest Average Level Detected	Range of detected levels	Violation	MCL	Source of Contaminant
2023	Total Haloacetic Acids (ppb)	11.55	2.0 - 16.8	No	60	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
2023	Total Trihalomethanes (ppb)	11.05	2.5 - 16.6	No	80	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January - December 2020, our system lost an estimated 12,270,881 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss please call 281-290-3107.

Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 86 Drinking Water Quality Report Results

**DISINFECTION RESIDUAL LEVELS**

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Average Level Detected	Range of detected levels	Violation	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
2023	Chloramines (ppm)	3.20	1.03 - 4.40	No	4	4	Disinfectant used to control microbes

**UNREGULATED ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS**

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Average Level Detected (Groundwater)	Highest Average Level Detected (Surface water)	Range of detected levels
2023	Chloroform (ppb)	8.2	18.0	8.2 - 18.0
2023	Bromodichloromethane (ppb)	1.0	3.0	1.0 - 3.0

*Additional information concerning Unregulated Contaminants*

Unregulated contaminants are those for which the EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

**TURBIDITY**

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Source of Contaminant
2023	Turbidity (NTU)	0.27	100	0.3	Soil runoff

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

**VIOLATIONS**

<b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b>			
Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 86 Drinking Water Quality Report Results

**REGULATED ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS**

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Level Detected (Ground Water)	Highest Level Detected (Surface Water)	Range of detected levels	Violation	MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
2023	Atrazine (ppb)	0.17	0.29	0.17-0.29	No	3	3	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
2023	Simazine (ppb)	ND	0.15	ND - 0.15	No	4	4	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops

**LEAD AND COPPER**

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	90th Percentile	No. of site exceeding Action level	Violation	Action Level	Source of Contaminant
2022	Lead (ppb)	ND	0	No	15	Corrosion of household plumbing
2022	Copper (ppm)	0.022	0	No	1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing

*Required Additional Health Information for Lead*

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

<b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b>			
Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.